

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE ETHICS AND  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, BILLY  
GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS, CONCERNED WOMEN FOR  
AMERICA, CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER  
CAUCUS FOUNDATION, SAMARITAN'S  
PURSE, ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH  
AMERICA, LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI  
SYNOD, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION,  
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, THE  
NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, PACIFIC  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE, THE INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN  
ENDORSERS, AND VETERANS IN DEFENSE  
OF LIBERTY,**

*in Support of Petitioner*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Petition Should Be Granted to Resolve  
That Teachers, Like Students, Do Not  
Shed All Their Constitutional Rights at  
the Schoolhouse Door..... 8

II. A Teacher’s Speech and Free Exercise  
Rights Cannot Be Abridged Because  
Students and Others Voluntarily Exercise  
Their Rights Alongside Him ..... 11

III. Free Exercise and Assembly Rights  
Cannot Be Curtailed by Someone Having  
an Unsubstantiated Fear of Repercussions  
for Nonparticipation..... 12

IV. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Pitted the  
Establishment Clause Against the Free  
Exercise Clause ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997), <i>overruling</i> <i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Community Schs. v.</i> <i>Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	9, 16
<i>Cox v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	12
<i>DeJonge v. Ore.</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	8, 17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	16
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 496 (1969).....	12
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) .....	9, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) ....	10

<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	8, 12, 17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twnshp. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	8, 10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) ...	13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 576 U.S. 639 (2002)....	16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Col. 3:17, NIV.....	9
10/6/17 DOJ Mem. for All Exec. Agencies, <a href="https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/WCPD-1997-08-18-Pg1246.pdf">https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/WCPD-1997-08-18-Pg1246.pdf</a> .....	10
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause: Its Original Public Meaning and What We Can Learn from the Plain Text</i> , 22 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 26 (2021).....	15
